6

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

   The following tables show the impact of the restatement on the relevant
captions from the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements as of
and for the periods indicated. These tables contain only the changed balances
and do not represent the complete condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
such period or condensed consolidated statements of operations for the periods
then ended (in thousands, except per share amounts).

   CHANGES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2004

   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------   -----------   --------

Investment in equity securities   $   --   $  20,565   $  20,565
Deferred tax and other current assets   17,279   206   17,485
Total current assets   195,742   20,771   216,513
Investments in equity securities   26,942   (20,565)   6,377
Deferred tax and other assets   66,166   (74)   66,092
Total non-current assets   526,710   (20,639)   506,071
Total assets   722,452   132   722,584
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,543)   (2,290)   (6,833)
Accumulated deficit   (26,303)   2,422   (23,881)
Total stockholders' equity   289,044   132   289,176
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   722,452   132   722,584

   CHANGES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   December 31, 2004   December 31, 2004
   --------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------
   Previously   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------   --------

Research and development   $  8,887   $   (135)   $  8,752   $ 18,933   $   (207)   $ 18,726
Total costs and expenses   38,434   (135)   38,299   74,938   (207)   74,731
Operating income   4,482   135   4,617   8,432   207   8,639
Other, net   (1,273)   733   (540)   (1,943)   (8)   (1,951)
Total other income (expense)   (5,257)   733   (4,524)   (10,114)   (8)   (10,122)
Income before tax provision (benefit)   (775)   868   93   (1,682)   199   (1,483)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (243)   346   103   (606)   72   (534)
Net (loss) income   (532)   522   (10)   (1,076)   127   (949)
Basic (loss) earnings per common share   (0.01)   0.01   (0.00)   (0.02)   --   (0.02)
Diluted (loss) earnings per common share   (0.01)   0.01   (0.00)   (0.02)   --   (0.02)

   7

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

   The restatement did not result in any changes to cash and cash
equivalents as of December 31, 2004 or any changes to the net cash flows from